In accordance with
Rule 6,28 of the
Inselvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Section 106(3) of the

9

Companies House

Inschvency Act 1986. in CVL
jease
*A7T725VU*
A0S 07/11/2018 #194
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details J—

lofe s (27684

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Harmony Audio Visual Limited

bold black capitals

:

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Gareth David

Surname Rusling

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber[ 3rd Floor

Street | Westfield House
|

Post town [ 60 Charter Row

County/Region | Sheffield

Postcode |S ‘TI_I?FE’_[——

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Ashleigh William og::?;ilsig:ci::m; tell us about

Surname Fletcher anather liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 3rd Floor og::‘:;;“;::ﬂ:;"t; +ell us aboot

Street |Westﬂeld House another liquidator.
|

Post tawn |60 Charter Row

County/Region | Sheffield

e [s[1] [a e[z [

Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s refease

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature M

Signature date

ofs 1[m  l2fol1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Callum Hartley

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

3rd Floor
Westfield House

Post town

60 Charter Row
Sheffield

e Is[if [sfFfz] |

Caountry

County/Region

jnx

Telstone 0114 2755033

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Harmony Audio Visual Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 October 2016 To § November 2018

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
17,500.00 Audio Visual Equipment 28.811.00
28,811.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 320.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,500.00
Liquidators’ Fees 15,926 51
Disbursements 184.02
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 6,827.76
Statutory Advertising 294.96
Bank Charges 30.00
(27,083.25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,223.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 1,222.82
(505.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 504.93
(1,727.75)
 (97,862.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

/4/’/7

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 05 November 2018 1223



cviz11zrP

HARMONY AUDIO VISUAL LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 06527684

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND

Date:

Signed;

AND WALES) RULES 2016

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

A secured crediter or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicabie} within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the fast of them in the case of an application by
more than one creditor.

A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in alf the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate andfor
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liguidators, as set out in the final
account, are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidators befare the end of the prescribed period.

The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally

determined.

The Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soan as the
Liquidators have delivered their final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidators' release.

The Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the release.

30 August 2018

The Liquidators' postal address is at Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS. They can
also be contacted via Kirsty Radford by e-mail at Sheffield. North@8Begbies-Traynor.com or by
telephone on 0114 2755033.



XCVL2902P

@ Begbies Traynor

Harmony Audio Visual Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 19 October 2017 to 30 August 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and cenfidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of tiquidators
Progress since [appointment]jour last report]
Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00 0CcC0QOCo0oo0ao

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, "we",

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

"secured creditor’ and
"unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Harmany Audio Visual Limited (In Creditors’ Valuntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liguidators on 19 October 2016.

Gareth David Rusling of Begbies Traynor (3Y) LLP, Kendal House, 41
Scotiand Street, Sheffield, S3 78BS, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
and

Ashieigh Wiliam Fletcher of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41

Scotland Street, Sheffield, 83 7BS

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

U]

(i)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Secfions 386,

In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section

248(1){b)ii) of the Act)

387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number.

Company registered office:

Former trading address'

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liquidators' appomntment.

Harmony Audio Visual Limited

06527684

Kendat House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS

Pensnett Trading Estate, Building 22, Bay 8, Kingswinford, West

Midlands, DY5 7NA

19 October 2016

19 October 2016



Changes in liguidator (If any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 19 Cctober 2017 to 30
August 2018.

Receipts

4.1 There have been no receipts during the period of this report.

Payments

4.2 The Jeint Liquidators have drawn remuneration of £5,026.51 in accordance with the resolutton detailed
in section 6 of this report.

43 The Joint Liquidators have been repaid disbursements of £12 54 which relates to postage costs.
43 Bank charges of £8.00 have been applied to the Jcint Liquidators account.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detazils of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought o give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appaintment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time periodically reviewing the case to ascertain what work remains
outstanding and reviewing the Liguidation strategy to ensure they are compliant with the statutory requirements
and that sufficient case progression 1s being made to bring the Liquidation to a conclusion in a timely manner.
These reviews are also aimed to highlight any changes which are required to the strategy we are pursuing.

Effective case management and planning benefits the Company's creditors as it ensures that the Liquidation is
progressed in a strategic manner.

Compiiance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best pracfice

The Joint Liguidators have incurred time preparing and drculatmg the progress report to the Company's
creditors.



In addition, time has been spent periodically reviewing the bond to ensure that there is sufficient cover
in place.

This work is not financially beneficial but the work is required by the Insolvency Act and Rules.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

A minimal amount of time has been incurred dealing with a creditor query in respect of the Liquidation process.

There is no financial benefit to the creditors but the Joint Liguidators are required to assist creditors where
necessary.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows.

Preferential creditors
A dividend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our progress report for the
period 18 Cctober 2016 to 18 October 2017.

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our progress report for the period 19 October 2016 to 18 October 2017, we confirn that no
dividend is available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been used for defraying the
expenses of the liquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured

creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in attending
to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 28 October 2016 in the sum of
£22,605.580 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor entities
within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firn's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 19 October 2017 to 30 August 2018 amount to £4,551.00 which represents
29.00 hours at an average rate of £156.93 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m} Time Costs Analysis for the period 19 October 2017 to 30 August 2018



a Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 12 October 2016 to 30 August 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Disbursements

To 30 August 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £184.02.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
our last report to creditors:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Postage 6.27

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015' which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Aitematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.



10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Kirsty Kinneavy in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

—

G D Rusling
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 30 August 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 19 October 2017 to 30 August 2018



Harmony Audio Visual Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 30/08/2018
SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office Fixtures & Equipment NIL
17,500 00 Audio Visual Equipment 28,811.00
28,811.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 320.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 15,926.51
Disbursements 184.02
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 6,827.76
Statutory Advertising 294.86
Bank Charges 30.00
(27,083 25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,223.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 1,222.82
{505.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 504 93
{1,727.75)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{18.00) Trade Creditors NIL
{(464.00) Employees NIL
{9,580.00) RPO NiL
(50.000.00) Director's Loan Account NIL
{9,301.00) HSBC Bank plc. NIL
(8.200.00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL
(36,059.00) Funding Circle NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{97,852.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5.02

30 August 2018 09:20



Harmony Audio Visual Limited

(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Statement From 19/10/2017 From 19/10/2016
of Affairs To 30/08/2018 To 30/08/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office Fixtures & Equipment NiL NiL
17,500.00 Audio Visual Equipment NIL 28,811.00
NIL 28,811.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NI 320.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,500.00
Liguidators' Fees 5,026.51 15,926.51
Disbursements 12.54 184.02
Agents/Naluers Fees (2) NIL 6,827.76
Statutory Advertising NIL 294 96
Bank Charges 8.00 30.00
(5,047.05) (27,083.25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,223.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NiL 1,222.82
(505.00) Empioyees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 504.93
NIL (1,727.75)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{18.00) Trade Creditors NIL NiL
(464.00) Employees NIL NIL
(9,580.00) RPO NiL NIL
(50,000.00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
{2,301 00) HSBC Bank ple. NIL NIL
(8,200.00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
(36,059.00) Funding Circle NIL NIL
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(97,852.00) (5,047.05) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

31 August 2018 09.48



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (3Y) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 19 October 2017 to 30 August 2018 and;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 19 October 2016 to 30 August 2018.



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder ta be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an mterest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly reiated to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

fA} The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of books and recards (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pericd for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Z Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to ocutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which refate to services provided by an entity wittun the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office halder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited ("Eddisons”) to provide asset valuation and sales
services. Their charges will be calculated on a time cosis basis at the prevailing hourly rates
for their various grades of staff which are currently as foilows:

Eddisons estimate that their charges for providing the valuation services will be cica £1,000.

Their charges in respect of subsequent asset sales will be equivalent to 10% of realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services wili be caiculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

fn addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/ieasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive g payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee fo be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield

office as at the date of this report are as follows;

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. |tis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units



LE 126§

§SRP Ol UNWIp 538 O}
12211 AZ ECL 80 0Lk 00’554 00SLL 00562 00§52 %0 WS 00 §5E 3 e Aginoy sberany
BT 0Ori0'L 0051 BT 05 Lig'L Wiy o5 B 0T WU Pl ey Aq 1905 s o)
L8 ror §7 1 1k Tz 10 o) L' *speili s Aq ranoy o)
00041 ] L1 oo SRR IR0 40 Mo
000 uogean
00011 00 65 60 60 ¥eL
00 a0
HARI pUr sucisuod|
00 stuna “uonebat e SBugssw
“EIO)pEI3 O TuSTIep BujKast
00 GOHPID J0 UOKIDED BUNSIS |  SpMIL) YHUM SRR sagD
e IO 51
00544 00T 0 (3] WD SHIPNT I R Sunees] Jo) oy
wo IS SIOHPND
suoRIONE
00§/ 00 58 (4] 0 A0 pue
‘{seoiogdua Bu|pnau)) Tweep|
00 0 paIrceg EICHPID [ i Bujpregy
000 TEHNDEI | 105 Y],
Il Bupel) B pati )|
L) IR 1O UORETNRY 1) FEIO),
000 SWEIR AL DIRJL/AIL O uDnuelRY
0noe A WTIE PUT TR Aladorg
00 0 uolpirS aeg FIEET 0 USRESI e
000 o Dysaac] Jop 0L
on o SUORRBTEBALI PUR YO suen ety Eaaug)
wopmxd jEaq puv Say 3aY|
LAl BN g 19 10 .13 o0k |14 §0 AousnjoTu| Mg e souspdies) 364 o)
06 0L Q5 PES L 06 (3] L0 8l EC SHEKR [0 IS pUe Buipodas AoTme)s !
00 961 L] (44 TE zT #N50,]) 687
B ETH [elx4) 10l L9 0l 80 4] Buipiog pue Bunwed wopousd
IFDG PUN FRFIY 19y Asumjosy)|
w0 el YL 1M Sy wo ),
]
T 0588 Ly ol vl 0 90 5] [1] [y P Lapejupsuapy e meuen Joj WO
B2 grL 0% ESP LE oL [:1)] 5D (1] ca UgeysRiInpy
Byuumg pum
05 LT 00 5¢F 0z 143 10 10 BUUURKF 3523 |  LOMEATIVIWEY B5E2) #3090

8102/80/0E OL L10Z/0L/61 WOI4 SISAfeUY S}S0D) SWIL © IAD 6LEVH LS - UoepInbr] AigNnoA SIONPaIS - PaRWir] JBNsIA olpny AUCULEH 64IS




7 v Aoy
abeiany

Jjse)

SINOH Ima)

uoddng

Ll dur

Yupy

Py g

1By assy

1Bupy

8oy g

tapdang

AR GRUELNFUD D

35 BI85} FIITP D] UMD 105] o) |
3 5ib 0L 504 000 0Lk 00SIH 00502 w'sH o0 0 falid DO5EE 3 e Aunoy aBnsny |
00 19491 DOESSE 040 ¥e¥ L1753 00S6E'T 10 §5¥ 59T 00852 o5 0T zapesS e Ag 1500 PR 16AL
78 (1 'y 9Tk voi T Lol (1] 8L s rys Aq Tinoy o),
1] 05'Roe’L 0 (1] T To r MR B0 J0) IIOL
50 0 Uonetpn
9% 825 0% 60E ve £ £l z0 )
900 00|
), SUottyad,
| Doset 00659 L 143 Tr stunsan ..a:ﬂ__n_h ..a_.....n._.
"SIOPDD JO SUTI S0P Buriaas
00 AP 0 FOMSD BUDROS | SIPNIIU; YA SR ANE-
Bt mitid
pu
el OF L (3] Tz L4} 1] fa i Soupars e ypa Dreeg 1o 0L
Q00 SIRARLCT Sialgaury
O |+
v riL U5 1511 £9 (4 vl 50 [33 ey pu odairen
‘(xoaAorduse Burpnaul) Tusres|
w00 PG LG | Ualw Buipreg |
ov'e Bugrray o) moy
000 Buipae) Benpea |
00SR 00biS ri i IR IO UDRRSINEY 10} 0]
00 0 Wi Aued PIALLRGLL 0 UoRu |
06 58T 00 LIE rL ri ER{EE (53R DU SRAUISIKG 'ABDGEDId
000 R e ] SETE 0 UBGRTI Y
ST FLL'Y oF 5T L] uogmBRIeAL] 205 IMO] |
ST 162 00521l oy ¢ 50 suoneSaseav pue a2 suoredptanu)
woned 1 PR SN DY
Zh sk 00w’y 1'ts R o £d 1k Tz X 5 7 ASUBAC) 1) i SUROUICT) 1§ 0L
Z9 981 05 855°L 591 50 L0 LIS L1 50 YT 2 urweers pue Burodes Moweis |
00 061 G0 969 (42 44 Tz . auhwop) Ry
9L BEL sEs e 547 Tk L0 €2 0z X} 50 Bupuog pue Buojueg soumsd
1590 pUT ¥RINY ‘1Y Aouaajosy
SOELL 05 656 L DY L k] 5z Wewgucddy g P souspdwioD
Bujuumy
[331) 00%ZE°E ooz LT 9% L1 [1] L] iy &9 PAR UORRATHHUIY $5E) riep) 0 0L
SE BS1 0BT BEl L8 90 ve TS £ 0 uomenspY
Bujuumyg pue
o illL

Buwurp evs)

LIOIRONIL| TS $¥F] R U

8L0Z/BU/OE OL 9102/01/6} W0l s1sAieuy $)S00 Ul TAD GLEYH LG - UONERINDIT AIBIINOA SIONPID - PajiLuy {BISIA OIpNY AUOULEH 6dIS

DTS RIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There has been no expenses during the period of this report

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred

expense incurred
£
Statutory advertising TMP (UK) Ltd 29496
Bond Willis 320.00
Room Hire Best Western 100.00
Statutory advertising TMP (UK) Ltd 294.96
Agent's fees paid to Eddisons 6,827 76
Eddisons




